
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

IN RE: SOCLEAN, INC. 

MARKETING, SALES PRACTICES 

AND PRODUCTS LIABILITY 

LITIGATION 

This document relates to: SoClean, Inc. 

v. Koninklijke Philips N.V., et al,

2:22-cv-00542

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Master Docket: No. No. 22-mc-152 

MDL No. 3021 

PRETRIAL ORDER No. 22
STIPULATION AND ORDER re: KPNV's Personal Jurisdiction Defense

This stipulation and order is entered into by and between Plaintiff SoClean, Inc. and 

Defendant Koninklijke Philips N.V. (“KPNV”). 

1. KPNV previously moved to dismiss Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint for lack of

personal jurisdiction under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).  See Dkt. Nos. 64, 64-1, 64-2. 

2. To provide for the efficient adjudication of KPNV’s personal jurisdiction defense,

the parties agree to defer KPNV’s jurisdictional challenge and related briefing until later in pre-

trial proceedings before this Court to allow for relevant jurisdictional discovery.  In doing so, the 

parties agree that (1) in participating in further proceedings before its jurisdictional challenge is 

briefed and decided, KPNV is not waiving, and is expressly preserving, its jurisdictional defense 

in all respects, and (2) KPNV will participate in discovery (including non-jurisdictional 

discovery) when the fact discovery period commences on August 12, 2022.  See Dkt. No. 117. 

3. Jurisdictional discovery shall proceed for 90 days, beginning with the start of fact

discovery and ending on November 10, 2022.  In the event KPNV intends to seek dismissal for 

lack of personal jurisdiction following the conclusion of that 90-day period, the parties will 

submit a briefing schedule for the Court’s approval. 
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Dated: August 5, 2022 

 /s/ Colin G. Cabral 

Colin G. Cabral (ccabral@proskauer.com) 

Michael R. Hackett (mhackett@proskauer.com) 

James A. Anderson (jaanderson@proskauer.com) 

Hena M. Vora (hvora@proskauer.com) 

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  

One International Place  

Boston, MA 02110  

Telephone: (617) 526-9600  

Attorneys for Plaintiff SoClean, Inc. 

  /s/ Michael H. Steinberg 

Michael H. Steinberg (steinbergm@sullcrom.com) 

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  

1888 Century Park East 

Los Angeles, CA 90067 

Telephone: (310) 712-6600  

Tracy Richelle High (hight@sullcrom.com) 

William B. Monahan (monahanw@sullcrom.com) 

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  

125 Broad Street  

New York, NY 10004 

Telephone: (212) 558-4000  

Attorneys for Defendant Koninklijke Philips N.V. 

DATED:___________________ IT IS SO ORDERED. 

Joy Flowers Conti 

Senior United States District Judge 

August 25, 2022

/s/ JOY FLOWERS CONTI
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